

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.297/2020

[@ SLP [C] NO.1107/2020]

[@ DIARY NO.10057/2019]

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDER PAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

On hearing learned counsel for the parties, we are inclined only to interfere with the impugned order limited to the respondent being entitled to 50 per cent of the backwages with reinstatement instead of full backwages and waiver of costs in the given facts and circumstances of the case.

The appeal is disposed of.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

.....J.

[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.

[K.M. JOSEPH]

NEW DELHI;

JANUARY 14, 2020.

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION [C] DIARY NO.10057/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-12-2018 in LPA No.533/2017 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHENDER PAL

Respondent(s)

IA No.53265/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.53266/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 53265/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 53266/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 14-01-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]